Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Angie Hatton Chair

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

John Will Stacy Commissioner

Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 psc.ky.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Sheri Mahan 502-782-1735 or 502-401-7067 <u>sherik.mahan@ky.gov</u>

PSC Approved Kentucky Power's New Energy Efficiency Programs

Additional Funding for Weatherization for Low-Income Households Included

FRANKFORT, Ky. (February 28, 2025) – The Kentucky Public Service Commission has approved Kentucky Power Company's application to expand its Targeted Energy Efficiency (TEE) program, create a new Home Energy Improvement Program (HEIP) and a Commercial Energy Solution program, authorize recovery of costs and net lost revenues, receive incentives associated with the implementation of its demand-side management/energy efficiency program, and to approve revised tariffs.

Kentucky Power's modification to its TEE program includes additional supplemental funding to the Weatherization Readiness Fund by up to \$1,000 per home for 15 total homes in 2025, 20 total homes in 2026, and 25 total homes in 2027. The modifications will allow additional resources for at-need residential customers in Kentucky Power's service territory. The two new pilot energy audit Demand Side Management (DSM) programs will provide its customers an additional opportunity to identify and address areas of energy loss. The residential HEIP and the Commercial Energy Solutions programs are designed to have consultants meet with Kentucky Power customers to assess the homes or facilities and provide guidance and insight on potential energy efficiency measures that could be implemented to reduce the customer's energy consumption over time. Participating customers would then have the opportunity to receive rebates for replacing current appliances, lighting or equipment with energy efficient items.



Kentucky Power, headquartered in Ashland, Ky., provides service to approximately 162,000 customers in all or part of 20 eastern Kentucky counties. Kentucky Power's distribution operations work from service centers in Ashland, Hazard and Pikeville and from area offices in Paintsville and Whitesburg.

Today's order, a video of the hearing, and other records in the case are available on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov. The case number is 2024-00115.

The PSC is an independent agency attached for administrative purposes to the Energy and Environment Cabinet. It regulates more than 1,100 gas, water, sewer, electric and telecommunication utilities operating in Kentucky and has approximately 90 employees.

#

FOLLOW THE PSC ON X, FACEBOOK, & YouTube

QUESTIONS OR PROBLEMS REGARDING YOUR UTILITY SERVICE? CALL THE PSC CONSUMER HOTLINE: 800-772-4636

